

FEB - 5 2016

No. 15-339

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆◆◆

MICHAEL ROSS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SHADON BLAKE,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA AND 38 OTHER STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ELBERT LIN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE CAPITOL  
BUILDING 1, ROOM E-26  
CHARLESTON, WV 25305  
ELBERT.LIN@WVAGO.GOV  
(304) 558-2021

JULIE WARREN  
ERICA N. PETERSON  
*Assistant Attorneys  
General*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia*  
[additional counsel listed at end]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. State Administrative Grievance Procedures to Reflect The Benefits Attributed By This Court To The PLRA's Exhaustion Requirement .....	4
II. The Fourth Circuit's Decision Will Burden States And Federal District Courts With Increased And Lower Quality Prisoner Litigation .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. XYZ Corr. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Blake v. Ross</i> , 787 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2015).....	1, 4, 21, 25
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	1, 2
<i>Doe v. Washington Cnty.</i> , 150 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 1998).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	2, 6
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2007).....	passim

### Regulations

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 33-103.002 .....	16, 17
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 33-103.004 .....	18

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 33-103.005 .....	16
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 33-103.006 .....	15, 16, 17
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 33-103.007 .....	17
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 33-103.011 .....	16, 17
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 33-103.014 .....	16
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 33-103.015 .....	15
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 33-103.017 .....	16
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 33-103.018 .....	16

### **Other Authorities**

Inmate Grievance Procedures, Policy Directive No. 335.00 (W.V. Div. of Corr. August 1, 2013) .....	8, 9, 10
Grievance Procedures, Regulation No. 850-04 (CO Dep't of Corr. March 15, 2015) .....	11, 12, 13
Offender Grievance Manual, App. B (TX Dep't of Criminal Justice, June 2015) .....	19, 20
Offender Grievance Program pamphlet, (TX Dep't of Criminal Justice, Offender Grievance Program, Jan. 1, 2015) .....	19, 21
Prisoner/Parolee Grievances, Policy Directive No. 03.02.130 (MI Dep't of Corr. July 9, 2007) .....	14, 15, 16
Tex. Dep't of Criminal Justice, Offender Grievance Program .....	19
